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To be a major funder of environmental protection and child survival 
initiatives in the interest of sustainable development.

To be the regional leader in funding and influencing policy for 
environmental management & conservation as well as child survival 

and development.
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Good governance that dictates transparency of process and accountability.

Supporting partnerships and development initiatives consistent with our Mission.

Respecting the value of initiatives coming from the public and private sectors 
and channelling this interest into partnerships with community groups and other 

organizations of civil society.

Developing and maintaining relationships that are consistently ethical while 
being effective and efficient in doing the organization’s business with Members, 

clients and staff.

Non-discrimination in relation to gender, race, creed and age.
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CHAIRMAN’S MESSAGE

Back in 2009 when I joined the Environmental Foundation of Jamaica’s (EFJ) 
Board of Directors we had faced the looming challenges associated with 

the end of the debt swap payments under the Americas Fund; the Americas’ 
Fund comprises PL480 and USAID Debt funds. The need for what was deemed 
‘second generation funding’ was imperative. In 2015, with the blessing of the then 
United States of America government’s director, Mrs. Denise Herbol, the merger 
of the EFJ and the Jamaica Protected Areas Trust (JPAT) was advanced. That 
merger resulted in EFJ, the surviving entity, receiving payments under the Forest 
Conservation Fund’s debt swap up to 2024. We have now reached the end of the 
Forest Conservation Fund’s debt swap with no other such arrangement in place.

The EFJ has been preparing for this 
point in its life cycle. We are now going 
to be dependent on the proceeds of 
our Endowment Fund and any funds 
we raise from either managing funds 
for our partner entities or funding 
from project proposals we write. The 
EFJ’s Endowment Fund is at a healthy 
J$1.32 billion and the Fund is being 
ably managed by Sygnus Capital. 

In my 2022/2023 Chairman’s message 
I would have mentioned that the EFJ 
had submitted two proposals for 
consideration by potential partner 
entities. I can proudly report, that 
through the hard of the Secretariat’s 
staff these two proposals have borne 
fruit. We are now implementing the 
Jamaican Urban Solutions for the 
Environment (J-USE) project with 
Global Affairs Canada (GAC) and 
we are assisting the Caribbean 
Biodiversity Fund (as a Sub-Grantee) 
with the USAID Sustainable Financing 
for Caribbean Regional Conservation 
Program. 

The J-USE project aims to improve 
the climate resilience of urban 
communities across Jamaica by 
focusing, particularly, on vulnerable 
and marginalized populations. The 
project is expected to improve urban 
resilience to climate change, enhance 
biodiversity and strengthen governance 
and policy frameworks for Nature-
based Climate Solutions (NbCS). The 
expected results of the project include: 
(i) a sustainable funding mechanism 
that leverages financing for gender-
responsive urban NbCS for urban 
communities (ii) increased integration 
of NbCS in climate change, gender 
and urban development policies 
and regulations in Jamaica, and (iii) 
implementation of gender-responsive 
urban NbCS initiatives through grants 
in urban communities. J-USE is set to 
run for a 5 year period from 2024- 2028 
with a total budget of Cdn $5.4 million.

The Caribbean Biodiversity Fund / 
USAID Project aims to strengthen and 
enhance technical and institutional 

capacities of Conservation Trust 
Funds (CTFs) to increase innovation 
and achieve sustainable financing 
for biodiversity conservation in the 
Caribbean. Also, over a 5-year period, 
the project will benefit eleven (11) 
Caribbean countries namely: The 
Bahamas, Dominica, Dominican 
Republic, Grenada, Guyana, Haiti, 
Jamaica, St. Kitts and Nevis, St. Lucia, 
St. Vincent and the Grenadines and 
Suriname. The EFJ’s role involves 
the implementation of institutional and 
regional capacity support activities for 
the CTFs by focusing on sustainable 
and impactful grant making through 
the use of tailor-made tool kits; and 
the evaluation of the execution of the 
grant making process of the CTFs in 
furtherance of their funding of nature-
based grant proposals. More details on 
these projects are provided later in this 
Report. 

The Secretariat, while implementing 
these two projects also facilitated 
an open Call for Proposals between 

“Also over a 5-year period, the project 
will benefit eleven (11) Caribbean 
countries namely: The Bahamas, 
Dominica, Dominican Republic, 

Grenada, Guyana, Haiti, Jamaica, St. 
Kitts and Nevis, St. Lucia, St. Vincent 
and the Grenadines and Suriname.” 
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January and March of 2024. At fiscal year-
end, of the sixty four (64) project proposals 
received ten (10) were being favourably 
reviewed for grant awards. The Grant 
Management Committee report will provide 
specific details on the Call for Proposals, 
however, from a Board perspective we 
continue to be worried about the capacity 
of a lot of our civil society organisations to 
maintain their viability as well as to effectively 
write project proposals and ultimately report 
on grants. 

It cannot be underscored enough the value 
we place on our human resources. We 
continue to see the dedication of the staff 
in the execution of activities even in an 
environment of uncertainty with funding for 
operations. We were pleased to welcome 
four new members to the team during the 
year; two full time employees under the 
J-USE project, one full time employee being 
paid with EFJ funding and a volunteer from 
CUSO International. 
 
From an overall governance perspective, 
the Strategic Planning Sub-Committee 
conducted its semi-annual review and a new 
Strategic Plan was prepared for the 2024-
2026 period. This Plan, at year end, was 
submitted for Board review and is expected 
to guide the EFJ’s operations over the next 
financial year. No changes were made to 
the strategic pillars of (a) Organisational 
Development (b) Environmental 
Conservation and (c) Increased involvement 
and impact on the child sector. The 
associated actions / activities will help the 
EFJ not only focus on its core mandate but 
also zero in on capacity building initiatives 
for the local NGO sector that are data driven. 

As we continue to “Preserve the future… 
today!” we are cognizant of the role of 
partnerships. We will endeavour to explore 
how to enhance Member benefits and we will 
be undertaking a series of consultations with 
our Membership in 2025. We look forward 
to your continued support and pledge to 
continue our work in both the Environmental 
and Child sectors.     

Prof. Dale Webber
CHAIRMAN

 

EFJ – PARTNERING TO 
IMPLEMENT SUSTAINABLE 
& IMPACTFUL PROJECTS
The EFJ successfully received funding for the implementation of two projects 
that will have lasting impact on the environmental sector in Jamaica and the 
Caribbean by extension. Details on these projects are outlined below.

Jamaican Urban Solutions for the Environment - J-USE
The Jamaican Urban Solutions for the Environment (J-USE) Project aims 
to improve the climate resilience of urban communities across Jamaica. 
J-USE is a strategic initiative designed to address these challenges by 
fostering resilience and sustainability in urban environments, focusing on 
marginalized and vulnerable populations across Jamaica. The Project has a 
clear methodology built around a phased approach that includes preparation, 
planning, execution and monitoring. 

The first phase focuses on needs assessments and baseline data collection, 
gathering critical information on climate vulnerabilities and the socio-economic 
conditions of urban communities. This data forms the foundation for inclusive 
and participatory planning, where community members, local leaders and 
stakeholders are actively engaged to ensure the project reflects their needs 
and priorities. This participatory process results in community action plans that 
guide the development of tailored climate resilience measures. 
As the project moves into implementation, it will prioritize tangible climate 
adaptation measures, such as climate-resilient nature- based solutions 
(flood protection- green gardens, drainage systems- bioswales, 
permeable pavements, green spaces) and community-based 
adaptation initiatives (disaster preparedness, sustainable livelihoods 
programs). A key aspect of implementation will be a gender-responsive 
and socially inclusive approach, ensuring that women, youth 
(vulnerable) and marginalized groups have equal access to project 
benefits and opportunities. This approach also includes capacity 
building to empower local communities, government officials and other 
stakeholders to sustain the project’s outcomes long after its completion.

What the Project will do: 
The J-USE project has set targets aimed at enhancing the resilience of 
Jamaica’s urban areas to climate change through the implementation 
of gender-responsive resilience interventions. It ensures that the 
marginalized and vulnerable urban groups have equal access to 
resources, decision-making and leadership opportunities within 
resilience-building urban nature-based solutions (NBS). The funding 
mechanism, catalyzed from private and public resources, will support 
urban NBS activities towards long-term financial viability and/or 
utilization of NbCS at scale. Additionally, the funding mechanism 
can provide for the equitable mobilization of technical and financial 
resources, the building of adaptive capacity and resilience of urban 
communities, education and awareness and increased integration 
of gender-responsive NbCS in policies, legislative, regulatory and 
organizational arrangements.



By integrating gender sensitive approaches, the project also seeks to empower women and girls, 
enhancing their role in climate adaptation strategies and leadership. The long term outcome of this 
initiative will contribute to areas of social equity and support Jamaica’s commitment of protecting 40% 
of its land mass and coastal marine ecosystems by 2030, LTS target of increasing mangrove cover 
by 4,000 hectares and increasing forest cover by 150 hectares per year. Additionally, international 
commitments to promoting gender equality and inclusivity for sustainable development.

Who the Project is for: 
The J-USE project aims to implement NbCS in urban areas, including vulnerable and marginalized 
communities. This approach ensures that the project prioritizes the inclusion of a section of the 
populace that often experiences exclusion and unequal access to resources and services. Inclusion of 
this cohort, which comprises women, men, children, youth, persons with disabilities, ethnic minorities 
and those of low-income households, in the design, implementation and monitoring of urban resilience 
projects prioritizes marginalized and vulnerable urban communities. In addition to enhancing resilience, 
these solutions can create livelihood opportunities, particularly for persons living in vulnerable urban 
areas.

Expected Change and Intended Results:
The project aims to improve urban resilience to climate change, enhance biodiversity, and strengthen 
governance and policy frameworks for NBCS. The expected results include:

1.	A sustainable funding mechanism that leverages financing for gender-responsive urban NBS 
resources of urban communities including marginalized and vulnerable populations across 
Jamaica.

2.	 Increased integration of NBS in climate change, gender and urban development policies and 
regulations in Jamaica.

3.	 Increased implementation of gender-responsive urban NbCS initiatives of urban communities 
including marginalized and vulnerable populations across Jamaica.

When the Project will take place: The project is set to run for a 5 year period from 2024- 2028, with 
phased interventions over the four (4) years. 

 
Partners: 
J-USE will build strategic partnerships to advance the project’s activities, guided by a comprehensive 
stakeholder analysis. The partners include:

•	 Jamaican government ministries, departments, and agencies involved in the management and 
governance of Jamaica’s natural capital. 

•	 government bodies overseeing critical economic sectors; such as planning, development and 
agriculture and who play a key role in promoting high-quality NbCS infrastructure and integrating 
NbCS into government policies and laws that govern project planning, development and 
implementation.

•	 other key stakeholders such as NGOs, academia, private sector entities, community-based 
organizations, civil society organizations and multilaterals.
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CARIBBEAN BIODIVERSITY FUND’S USAID 
SUSTAINABLE FINANCING FOR CARIBBEAN 
REGIONAL CONSERVATION PROGRAM

The Caribbean Biodiversity Fund (CBF) with support 
from the United States Agency for International 
Development (USAID), and in partnership with the 
Environmental Foundation of Jamaica (EFJ), are 
embarking on a project to enhance environmental grant 
making mechanisms in the Caribbean. The Project, titled 
USAID Sustainable Financing for Caribbean Regional 
Conservation and receiving approximately US$4 million 
dollars in funding from USAID (Dominican Republic), 
aims to   strengthen and enhance technical and 
institutional capacities to increase innovation and achieve 
sustainable financing for biodiversity conservation in the 
Caribbean.  Spanning a 5-year period, the project will 
benefit eleven (11) Caribbean countries namely: The 
Bahamas, Dominica, Dominican Republic, Grenada, 
Guyana, Haiti, Jamaica, St. Kitts and Nevis, St. Lucia, 
St. Vincent and the Grenadines and Suriname.

To achieve its objective the project has 4 key 
components:

1.	Conservation Trust Funds (CTFs) and CBF (who 
will form the Caribbean Sustainable Finance 
Architecture (CSFA)) will be assessed and Action 
Plans developed to facilitate and catalyse their 
consolidation and support their sustainability 
(CBF expertise);

2.	 Institutional and regional capacity support will be 
provided to support the continued capacity and 
institutional development of CBF beneficiaries 
- which includes CBF grantees, CTFs and CTF 
potential grantees - in the area of grant making 
(utilising the expertise from the Environmental 
Foundation of Jamaica (EFJ));

3.	Assessment and mapping of the Caribbean 
Conservation and Climate Change Funding 
Landscape to support the practical design of 
financial mechanisms for Conservation (CBF 
expertise and consultants); 

4.	 Implementation of Caribbean climate resilient 
grants to provide practical application of capacity 
support (bullet 2) as well as to support USAID 
efforts under their Caribbean vision. Grant making, 
particularly in financing solutions for biodiversity 
conservation/climate resilient initiatives, is critical 
to the continued growth and development of the 
CTFs.

EFJ’S role in the project

The EFJ, by focusing on helping CTFs to implement a 
strong grant management system - ensuring sustainable 
projects - and by providing advice on other key areas 
such as leadership and governance, human resources, 
financial management, and communication, will support 
the CBF in the overall program success. EFJ has over 
30 years of experience in managing, monitoring and 
conducting grant making activities. In the three plus 
decades it has utilized various mechanisms to conduct 
its work. The experiences, policies and procedures 
developed over several years and many permutations 
will be used to teach the ‘young’ CTFs how to manage 
their grant making. The CTFs will be able to choose 
systems most suitable for their unique context after 
being exposed to a wide range of systems. 

Program Purpose and Activities

The long-term aim of the EFJ, CBF and USAID is the 
creation of robust civil society actors who will ensure 
that the region can be effective in its response to 
prioritising biodiversity conservation in the Caribbean.  

To enable effective grant making and programmatic 
excellence amongst CTFs, the following activities will 
be undertaken:     

a)	Conducting of a Baseline Assessment/Evaluation; 
b)	Presentation of a Grant Management “Tool 

Box” via general workshops for CTFs and their 
potential Grantees; 

c)	Designing of “Tailor-made” Actions for eleven 
(11) CTFs via focused workshops;  

d)	Evaluation of the practical application of the 
implementation of climate resilient grants by 
CTFs;

e)	Presentation of a monitoring and evaluation 
framework template/tool for CTFs in keeping with 
the CBF’s Monitoring, Evaluation and Learning 
(MEL) framework; and

f)	 Establishment of a learning culture that 
encourages idea sharing, innovation and 
adaptation based on overall capacity building 
program evaluation results.
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What have we done thus far?

The EFJ implemented baseline assessments of the NCTFs from March to July 2024. The aim of the assessment 
was to understand the current capacity of the 11 CTFs regarding their ability to award effective and sustainable 
conservation projects. To facilitate this, the assessment focused on gaps related to the granting of awards 
for conservation projects. The specific objectives were to: a) acquire a general understanding of the grant 
management process of each CTF; b) determine gaps in the grant management process; c) establish baselines 
for their operational capacity; and d) customize specific actions for each CTF based on needs and gaps identified.  

The findings from the assessments were used to design and influence the creation of the CBAP. The CBAP 
includes a detailed description of the specific objectives, activities and timelines for implementation based on 
the baseline data collected, as well as a framework for the monitoring and evaluation of the capacity building 
initiatives.
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BOARD SUB-COMMITTEE REPORTS

Under the direction of the Board of Directors, the Secretariat implements projects, policies and activities to 
further the mandate of the EFJ. Below we highlight the activities for the year using the various Board Advisory 
Sub-Committee headings.  

 

GRANT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE REPORT
Following the completion of the 2022/2023 grant closure activities the number of grants and grantees were now 
small. The Grant Management Committee was given the mandate to undertake a Call for Proposals during the 
year. 

This Call for Proposals, which was opened in February and closed on March 29, 2024 was under two funding 
sources. Organisations were invited to submit proposals under the following broad thematic areas:
Forest Conservation Fund

a)	Alternative Livelihoods
b)	Climate Change Resilience
c)	Community Based Conservation
d)	Eco-tourism development
e)	Education and Awareness
f)	 Invasive Species Control
g)	Research and Monitoring 
h)	Water Resources Protection

Special Climate Change Adaptation Fund
a)	Climate Smart Building – sustainable building practices and facilities
b)	Climate Smart Agro-businesses
c)	Climate Resilient Cropping Systems
d)	Renewable Energy Systems for increasing resilience to Climate Change 
e)	Water Management 

The above thematic areas also had sub-themes that the organisations could respond under. Primary focus 
was given to organisations undertaking research and entities that would promote environmental education and 
awareness. The development of educational apps was also given prominence in the Proposal development 
sessions. 
 
A total of 64 project proposals were received; Special Climate Change Adaptation Fund (SCCAF) – had 31 
proposals and Forest Conservation Fund (FCF) had 33 proposals. After the desk review and pre-site visit scoring, 
20 projects were shortlisted for further due diligence reviews. These projects were equally split between FCF and 
SCCAF. 
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The following bits of data were gleaned from the Call. 

For the FCF Call response:

 
Fig 2. The percentage of FCF project proposals submitted for parishes  

Fig. 4 The percentage of proposals that applied under the FCF thematic areas. 

There was good representation from all parishes in the response to the Call and while Alternative Livelihoods 
had the majority of responses there was a fair number of proposals from Education & Awareness and Research 
and Monitoring – two of the thematic areas where emphasis was placed in the Proposal writing sessions.  

Under the SCCAF all parishes submitted proposals as the pie chart below depicts and there was great dispersion 
of proposal under the various thematic areas. 
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Fig 1. The percentage of SCCAF project proposals submitted for parishes  

Fig. 5 The percentage of proposals that applied under the SCCAF thematic areas. 

After careful due diligence and internal review, the Grant Management Committee conducted its evaluation of the 
requests and the following projects have been recommended to the Board for funding.



17

Special Climate Change Adaptation Fund

 

Forest Conservation Fund 



Existing grant commitments
The EFJ continued actively managing grants under the Forest Conservation Fund and the Special Climate 
Change Adaptation Fund. The Secretariat focused on the wrap up of the existing grants and the return of unused 
funding. All unused funds were put into the pool of funds to make additional grants. 

The Special Climate Change Adaptation Fund had two projects receiving small grant disbursements while four 
projects returned unused funds. A total of J$29.91 million is now available for the new grants. 

Under the TFCA funding source, the following organisations received grant disbursements; Northern Cockpit 
Country LFMC	 J$720,000.00, UWI Department of Life Sciences J$ 5,348,880.44 and Jamaica Conservation and 
Development Trust $J 1,492,504.11. There were grant refunds of J$103,780.62. 

Below we highlight the project undertaken by the UWI Department of Life Sciences.

FUNDING SOURCE: Tropical Forest Conservation Act (TFCA; 
Forest Conservation Fund, FCF)

GRANTEE RESPONSIBLE: Port Royal Marine Laboratory, UWI Department of Life Sciences
PROJECT TITLE: Procurement of Boat Engines for Environmental Outreach Tours
Thematic Area: Capacity Building

Purpose of the project:  The mission of the Port Royal Marine Laboratory is to engage in education, 
research and community outreach so that all who are serve will understand and value marine systems, and 
work to develop effective methods for marine conservation and restoration to the benefit of the nation, its 
people and the environment.
The purpose of the project is to continue its educational tours and outreach programmes through acquisition 
of two new Yamaha engines for the main outreach boat “Monacanthus”. Not only does the Centre educate 
the future scientists/ researchers, but it also brings in revenue through their summer camps and other 
outreach tours. 

                 
Original boat engines that 

need to be replaced                                       Monacanthus boat Boat engines being 
prepared for installation

Fully installed 
engines on the 

“Monacanthus” boat
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STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE

The Strategic Plan 2022 – 2024 was intended to provide direction for the repositioning, continued growth, and 
sustainability of the EFJ in the context of the burgeoning sustainable development and child health /development 
issues facing Jamaica and the Caribbean.  While Strategic Plan 2022 – 2024 centred on three (3) main pillars:

1.	Secure new funding and maintain the sustainability of the EFJ,  
2.	 Improve and modernize the EFJ’s operational systems and
3.	Strengthen existing partnerships, create new partnerships, and enhance the quality of membership

The Plan was a dynamic document with continuous semi-annual reviews to constitute a rolling Plan. 

A review was done at July 2023 and the Sub-Committee recognised that the EFJ had deviated from its overall 
mandate and it was agreed to refocus the efforts of the EFJ on its core mission; Environment conservation and 
Child Survival & Child Development. A new plan, Strategic Plan 2023 – 2025, was then drafted and had the 
following focal areas:

1.	Organisational Development. The strategic objectives of Plan 2022 – 2024 were rolled into this one strategic 
objective. Areas 2 and 3 below were added for the emphasis on core mandate.

2.	Environmental Conservation
3.	 Increased involvement and impact on the child sector

Strategic Plan 2024 – 2026 has emerged from the December 2023 semi-annual review. There was consensus 
that the Strategic focal areas listed in the draft 2023 – 2025 Plan should not be changed and the action items / 
activities that were outstanding will be implemented. Provision was made for including new ideas into Plan 2024 
– 2026. 

As has been done, to contextualise the work of the EFJ, the focal areas have all been linked to some of the Vision 
2030 goals advocated by the Government of Jamaica. In making the decisions, the potential impact of the work 
to be done on two successfully written project proposals to (i) Global Affairs Canada and (ii) USAID Dominican 
Republic were incorporated. Additionally, the actions were also under girded by the looming financial issues to 
be faced by EFJ; the ending of the debt swap payments and the need to utilise funding from the Endowment 
Trust Fund.  

At year end the draft Plan has been circulated by the Sub-Committee to the Board for its review and feedback. 
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HUMAN RESOURCE AND COMPLIANCE 
COMMITTEE REPORT

Staff recruitment
Three new staff members were recruited during the reporting period. These people all started work during the 
month of March. The new staff members are:

•	 Ms. Shernette Sampson – Technical Director,  
•	 Mr. Mashario Bisasor – Project Manager – engaged through the J-USE project, and  
•	 Mrs. Reneiquca Walker McKnight – Special Projects Officer – hired under the J-USE Project.  

Mr Liam Semple, a CUSO International volunteer, joined the team in September 2023. 
 
Active Consultants
The EFJ had to engage the services of consultants in furtherance of project work being undertaken. The following 
consultants are currently engaged and being paid, per deliverable, from the amounts in the project budget:

•	 A Gender specialist – J-USE Project
•	 A Monitoring & Evaluation specialist – J-USE Project
•	 An Education and Development specialist- USAID / CBF Project

Compliance
Annual Returns -Companies Office of Jamaica
At year end the Annual Returns for 2022 and 2023 have been filed at the Companies Office of Jamaica.  

Charities Returns
The EFJ’s Charities certificate expired on June 4, 2024. The renewal documents have been filed. However, it must 
be noted that after the issuance of the EFJ’s Charities certificate in June 2022, the Department of Cooperatives 
and Friendly Societies (DCFS) has implemented new requirements for filing and maintaining charitable status. 

In addition to a filing on the Beneficial Owners of the charity and Fit and Proper documentation for Directors, 
there are now requirements to file 

•	 Annual Reports within 90 days of year end, 
•	 a detailed plan of charitable activities to be carried out or the plan for disbursement of donor funds (with 

projection of annual activities, goals and objectives with budget amounts) and, a copy of the administrative 
and operations management policies and procedures. 

•	
The EFJ has filed its returns and await the review and decisions of the DCFS. 
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EFJ’s ENDOWMENT FUND REPORT

Background, Source of Funds and policies:
The EFJ Endowment Fund was established by way of a Trust Deed which was duly executed on September 23, 
2004. A corpus of J$85,000,000.00 was used to seed the initial investments in the 2011/2012 financial year. The 
amounts were received as follows:
		  From PL480 funds 		  - J$62,875,301.81
		  From AID DEBT Funds 	 - J$22,124,698.19

Subsequently, a decision was taken during the 2012/2013 financial year that the Trust would offer financial 
support to the EFJ’s day to day operations as inflows from the two original debt swaps had come to an end. The 
amount of J$20,531,650.00 was given as a long term note receivable. As of July 31, 2024 this amount is still 
outstanding.

The EFJ consolidated its operations with those of Jamaica Protected Areas Trust (JPAT) in the 2015/2016 
reporting year. During the fiscal year 2016/2017 the EFJ’s Endowment Trust received the amounts set aside by 
JPAT for the FCF Endowment of US$582,773.53 and J$516.25 million. This was in keeping with the decision to 
merge the operations of JPAT/FCF and EFJ.

Based on the JPAT policy, 50% of all annual Government of Jamaica (GOJ) inflows are immediately placed on 
the Endowment Trust.  The EFJ’s Board also supported the JPAT policy and the EFJ Endowment Trust continued 
to receive 50% of TFCA GOJ inflows except for this financial year when the full GOJ receipts were earmarked to 
be used for grant disbursements.
 
Table E1, below, details the receipt of funding over the years.

Table E1: Corpus of the EFJ Endowment Fund
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Funds from the various sources should not be comingled and are accounted for separately. From the data in 
Table E1 we note that the majority of funds, 93%, is from the FCF.

Investments and investment returns
Sygnus Capital advises the EFJ’s Board on investing its portfolio of Endowment Fund assets. Based on the 
advice given the EFJ’s Endowment Fund has started to move its resources from cash and near cash investments 
into other asset classes.  The asset classes and associated amounts are listed below in Table E2.

Table E2: EFJ Endowment Fund Asset Class
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Investment returns on the Endowment Fund for the period reflected a gain of J$66.57 million. Table E3 details 
the returns for the fiscal year. 

Table E3: EFJ Endowment Fund Investment Returns

 
The total value of the Endowment at July 31, 2024 is J$1.32 billion.

FINANCE & GENERAL PURPOSES 
COMMITTEE REPORT 

The Finance & General Purposes Sub-Committee managed a Budget for 2023/2024 predicated on the following 
assumptions:  
Inflows

•	 From the TFCA debt swap – payments of approximately J$76.61 million
•	 From the submission of the final report on the European Union / Forestry Department Fund Administration 

Agreement – J$4.30 million
•	 Outflows
•	 Grant Disbursements projected at J$74.10 million – based primarily on committed grants:

	О Special Climate Change Adaptation Fund - J$46.87 million
	О Forest Conservation Fund – J$27.23 million

•	 Administrative Expenses – J$68.37 million
•	 Capital Expenditure - J$0.45 million

The actual results were as follows:

REVENUES:
Fund Receipts
A total of J$34.30 million was received from the Government of Jamaica in January 2024 in keeping with the 
TFCA schedule for payments. The customary fifty percent (50%) of this payment that was to be paid into the EFJ’s 
Endowment Trust Fund was not done as the Board thought it prudent to use this amount to award new grants. 



24

While 2023/ 2024 was scheduled to be the last year for payment under the TFCA debt swap, the July 2024 
payment was not received at year end. We anticipate this payment will be made in the 2024 / 2025 financial year. 

Investment Income
The ‘operational’ Investment portfolio (this refers to all debt swap funds outside of the amounts set aside for the 
Endowment Fund) had a total gain of J$10.08 million for the reporting period. This compares to a loss of J$4.83 
million for the prior period. When broken down into realised and unrealised gains (losses) we note that for the 
current year there were realised gains of J$6.93 million and unrealised gains of J$3.15 million.  

These gains are attributable to TFCA/FCF; J$4.35 million and J$5.73 million on Americas Funds (broken down 
as J$4.59 million on PL480 Funds and J$1.14 million on Aid Debt Funds). Included in the returns for the America 
Funds are unrealised gains on equities of J$3.16 million.  
 
EXPENDITURES
Administrative Expenses
The Assignment, Assumption and Amendment Agreement (a part of the EFFJ’s governing documents) signed on 
June 29, 2015 at Section 4.1(d) states that the total Administrative Expenses should not exceed US$450,000.00 
without the unanimous approval of the Permanent Directors. At the prevailing exchange rate Administrative 
Expenses would be capped at J$69.75 million.  

Actual Administrative Expenses totaled J$59.33 million for the fiscal year, a J$1.87 million increase over the 
prior year’s actual expenditure and J$10.42 million below the upper limit.  At 58% of the overall expenditure, 
the line item “Staff costs” was the highest component of Administrative expenses. The Staff costs for the year 
were also lower than prior year as for most of the financial year the EFJ did not have the services of a Chief 
Technical Director.  While most expenditure line items were consistent with budgeted expectations, there were 
increases in the expenditures for Professional fees (associated with the two successful projects) and repairs and 
maintenance as the office building was repainted. 

Managed Fund Expenses
Direct expenses related to funds being held or managed by the EFJ totaled J$10.19 million. Of this total J$7.45 
million related to the J-USE project, J$2.70 million was for the CBF/USAID Project and SCCAF $0.04 million.

Grant Disbursements:
From the EFJ’s various funding sources grant disbursements took place under two of them. 

Special Climate Change Adaptation Fund
Disbursements of J$478,000.00 were made to existing grants while refunds of J$729,000.00 were received.  

TFCA Funds
Under the TFCA a net of J$7.46 million were disbursed to grant commitments during the financial year. 

Aid Debt Funds
No grant disbursements were made during the year.

PL480 Funds
The EFJ made no grant disbursements during the year. 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES
Capital expenditures during the financial were J$527,000.00 on the following assets:

	█ Computers – J$386,000.00
	█ Office Equipment – J$141,000.00
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Independent auditor’s report 

To the members of Environmental Foundation of Jamaica 

Report on the audit of the financial statements 

Our opinion 
In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of 
Environmental Foundation of Jamaica (the Foundation) as at 31 July 2024, and of its financial 
performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with  IFRS Accounting 
Standards and with the requirements of the Jamaican Companies Act. 

What we have audited 

 The Foundation’s financial statements comprise: 

 the statement of financial position as at 31 July 2024;
 the statement of changes in the Americas’ and TFCA’s Fund for the year then ended;
 the statement of administrative income and expenditure for the year then ended;
 the statement of cash flows for the year then ended; and
 the notes to the financial statements,  comprising material accounting policy information  and

other explanatory information. 

Basis for opinion 
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s responsibilities for 
the audit of the financial statements section of our report. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our opinion. 

Independence 
We are independent of the Foundation in accordance with the International Code of Ethics for 
Professional Accountants (including International Independence Standards) issued by the 
International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants (IESBA Code). We have fulfilled our other 
ethical responsibilities in accordance with the IESBA Code. 
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Responsibilities of management for the financial statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation of the financial statements that give a true and 
fair view in accordance with  IFRS Accounting Standards and with the requirements of the 
Jamaican Companies Act, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary 
to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error.  
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the 
Foundation’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to 
going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either 
intends to liquidate the Foundation or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to 
do so.  

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an 
auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, 
but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a 
material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are 
considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to 
influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.  

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain 
professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether 
due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and 
obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 
The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one 
resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.  

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing 
an opinion on the effectiveness of the Foundation’s internal control.  

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.  

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of 
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists 
related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Foundation’s ability to 
continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are 
required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the financial 
statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions 
are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, 
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future events or conditions may cause the Foundation to cease to continue as a going 
concern. 

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including
the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions 
and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant 
deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit. 

Report on other legal and regulatory requirements 
As required by the Jamaican Companies Act, we have obtained all the information and 
explanations which, to the best of our knowledge and belief, were necessary for the 
purposes of our audit. 

In our opinion, proper accounting records have been kept, so far as appears from our 
examination of those records, and the accompanying financial statements are in agreement 
therewith and give the information required by the Jamaican Companies Act, in the manner so 
required. 

Chartered Accountants 
16 January 2025 
Kingston, Jamaica  
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Environmental Foundation of Jamaica 
(A foundation limited by guarantee) 
Statement of Changes in the Americas’ and TFCA’s Funds 
Year ended 31 July 2024 
 (expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated) 

Note 
(Americas) 

Fund I 
$’000 

(Americas) 
Fund II 

$’000 

(TFCA) 
Fund III 

$’000 
2024 

$’000 
 2023      
$’000 

Fund Receipts - - 34,303 34,303 37,992 
Investment income earned 1,435 1,142 4,349 6,926 6,530 

1,435 1,142 38,652 41,229 44,522 
Unrealised gains/(losses) on 

FVPL investments 11          3,155 - -        3,155 (11,361) 

4,590 1,142 38,652 44,384 33,161 
Less: 
Project grants disbursed, net 5 - -  (7,458) (7,458) (2,021) 
Transfers to administration  - - (61,176) (61,176) (43,992) 
Investment advisers’ fees  9 (566) (155) - (721) (717) 

(566) (155) (68,634) (69,355) (46,730) 
Loss for year          4,024 987 (29,982) (24,971) (13,569) 
Fund balance at beginning of 

year 5,876 91,072 94,370 191,318 204,887 
Fund balance at end of 

year 9,900 92,059 64,388 166,347 191,318 
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Environmental Foundation of Jamaica 
(A foundation limited by guarantee) 
Statement of Financial Position 
31 July 2024 
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated) 

Non-Current Assets 
Property, plant and equipment 

Beneficial interest In endowment fund 

Investment securities 

Current Assets 
Other assets 
Short term investment 
Cash and bank 

Current Uabllltles 
Accounts payable and accrued charges 
Due to endowment fund 
Managed funds 

Net Current Asset 

Equity and Capital 
Administration fund-expenses recoverable 
Capital reserves 
Funds in Trust - Endowment Fund 
TFCAfunds 
Americas' funds 

Total Equity and Capital 

Approved on behalf of the Board of Directors on 16 Jan 

DsJe� Chairman 

Note 

10 

12 

11 

13 
11, 12 

14 

15 

16 

17 
18 

Ian Watson 

2024 
$'000 

15,242 

1,317,464 

86,406 
1,419,112 

1,817 
48,524 

108,783 
159,124 

13,033 
20,532 

104,851 
138,416 

20,708 
1,439,820 

(51,497) 
8,334 

1,316,636 
64,388 

101,959 
1,439,820 

2023 
$'000 

17,474 

1,194,420 
80.674 

1,292.568 

1,748 
73,049 
46.938 

121,735 

13,164 
20,532 
30093 
63,789 
57,946 

1,350,514 

(43,942) 
8,784 

1,194,354 
94,370 
96,948 

1,350,514 

Treasurer 
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Environmental Foundation of Jamaica 
(A foundation limited by guarantee) 
Administrative Income & Expenditure Statement  
Year ended 31 July 2024 
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated) 

Note 
2024 

$’000 
2023 

 $’000 
Income 

Transfers from TFCA 61,176 43,992 

Transfers from Capital Reserves 450 450 

Administration Fees - 4,300

Other Income 335 740

61,961 49,482 
Expenditure 

Administrative Expenses 7 (59,325) (57,460) 
Other Expenses – Managed Funds (10,191) (19) 

Total Expenditure 7 (69,516) (57,479) 
Deficit Income over Expenditure (7,555) (7,997) 
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Environmental Foundation of Jamaica 
(A foundation limited by guarantee) 
Statement of Cash Flows   
Year ended 31 July 2024 
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated) 

2024 
$’000 

2023 
$’000 

Cash Flows from Operating Activities 
Deficit for year  (24,971) (13,569) 
Adjustments for: 

Depreciation 2,759 2,585 
Decrease in amount due to Administration Fund (7,555) (7,997) 
Investment income 10,081 (4,831) 

(19,686) (23,812) 
Changes in operating assets and liabilities: 

Other assets (69) 331
Accounts payable and accrued charges (131) 574
Managed funds 74,758 (17,293)

Cash provided by/(used in)  operating activities 74,558 (40,200) 
Cash Flow from Investing Activities 

Investments (5,732) 9,239 
Endowment Fund (123,044) (80,316) 
 Investment in property, plant and equipment (527) (1,310)
Interest received (10,081) 4,831

Cash used in investing activities (139,384) (67,556) 
Cash Flow from Financing Activities 

Increase in Funds in Trust 122,282 60,619 
Capital Reserves (450) (450)

Cash provided by financing activities 121,832 60,169 
Increase/(Decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  37,320 (47,587) 
Cash and cash equivalent at beginning of year 119,987 167,574 
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF YEAR 157,307 119,987 
Represented by: 

Cash and bank 108,783 46,938 
Short term investments 48,524 73,049 

157,307 119,987 
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Environmental Foundation of Jamaica 
(A foundation limited by guarantee) 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
31 July 2024 
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated) 

1. Identification and Activities

Environmental Foundation of Jamaica (the Foundation) is limited by guarantee and was incorporated in Jamaica
on 18 November 1992. The Foundation was established pursuant to an agreement between the Government of
the United States of America and the Government of Jamaica concerning the establishment of an Enterprise for
the Americas Initiative. This agreement referred to as “The Enterprise for the Americas Initiative Framework
Agreement” (EAI Agreement) was signed on 26 November 1991 and amended effective 27 August 1993.
The agreement provides for the creation of a special Americas Fund to be administered by the Foundation in
accordance with agreement terms and the Foundation’s Memorandum and Articles of Association.

The main objectives of the Foundation which are in conjunction with the EAI Agreement are as follows:

(i) to promote and implement activities designed to conserve and manage the natural resources and
environment of Jamaica in the interest of sustainable development and;

(ii) to encourage the improvement of child survival and child development in Jamaica.

The Foundation pursues its objectives mainly through the granting of funds to organisations, for qualified projects 
based on established criteria, by carrying out specific educational activities and rendering technical assistance 
towards its objectives. Operations commenced in August 1993. 

On 30 September 2012, the final disbursement from the Government of Jamaica under the EAI Agreement was 
received.  The Board of Directors approved the finalisation of a proposal to merge with Forest Conservation Fund, 
to raise additional funds and continue the operations of the Foundation. 

The Forest Conservation Fund (FCF) was established pursuant to the Tropical Forest Conservation Act (TFCA) of 
1998. The TFCA was enacted to offer eligible developing countries relief from identified official debt owed to the 
United States of America while at the same time generating funds to support local tropical forest conservation 
activities. The FCF promotes conservation, sustainable management and use of natural resources, including 
forests, for the benefit of local communities. The Forest Conservation, Debt Swap and Swap Fee Contractual 
Agreements were signed on September 21, 2004 by the Governments of Jamaica and the United States of 
America, The Nature Conservancy and the Jamaica Protected Areas Trust (JPAT). This paved the way for the 
creation of the FCF. The GOJ will deposit a total of US$16 million into the FCF over a period of nineteen years 
(2005-2024). 

On 29 June 2015, an Assignment, Assumption and Amendment Agreement referred to as the “Assignment 
Agreement” was entered into by The Government of Jamaica (GOJ), The Nature Conservancy (TNC), 
The Jamaica Protected Area Trust Limited (JPAT) and the Environmental Foundation of Jamaica (EFJ). 
The agreement resulted in the transfer of the rights and obligations of JPAT under the “Forest Conservation 
Agreement” dated 21 September 2004 to EFJ and the agreement of this transfer of rights and obligations by GOJ 
and TNC.  

On 26 October 2016, the terms under the Assignment, Assumption and Amendment agreement were executed 
resulting in the assets and liabilities of JPAT being transferred to EFJ.  
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Environmental Foundation of Jamaica 
(A foundation limited by guarantee) 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
31 July 2024 
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated) 

2. Material Accounting Policies

(a) Basis of preparation

The financial statements of Environmental Foundation of Jamaica have been prepared in accordance with
IFRS Accounting Standards.

IFRS Accounting Standards comprise the following authoritative literature:
• IFRS Accounting Standards,
• IAS Standards, and
• Interpretations developed by the IFRS Interpretations Committee (IFRIC Interpretations) or its
predecessor body, the Standing Interpretations Committee (SIC Interpretations).

These financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention. 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS Accounting Standards requires the use of 
certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgement in the process 
of applying the Foundation’s accounting policies. Although these estimates are based on management’s 
best knowledge of current events and action, actual results could differ from those estimates. The areas 
involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are 
significant to the consolidated financial statements are disclosed in Note 4. 

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which 
contemplates the realisation of assets and settlement of liabilities in the normal course of business.   

Standards, interpretations and amendments to published standards effective in current year 
Certain interpretations and amendments to existing standards have been published that became effective 
during the current financial year. The Foundation has assessed the relevance of all such new standards, 
interpretations and amendments, and has adopted the following, which are immediately relevant to its 
operations. 

• Narrow scope amendments to IAS 1, Practice statement 2 and IAS 8, (effective for annual periods
beginning on or after 1 January 2023). The amendments aim to improve accounting policy disclosures
and to help users of the financial statements to distinguish between changes in accounting estimates
and changes in accounting policies. The adoption of these amendments did not have any impact on
the financial statements of the Foundation.

• Amendments to IAS 8 - Definition of Accounting Estimates, (effective for annual periods beginning
on or after 1 January 2023). This amendment clarifies how companies should distinguish changes in
accounting policies from changes in accounting estimates. The distinction is important because
changes in accounting estimates are applied prospectively only to future transactions and other future
events, whereas changes in accounting policies are generally also applied retrospectively to past
transactions and other past events. The adoption of these amendments did not have any impact on the
financial statements of the Foundation.
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Environmental Foundation of Jamaica 
(A foundation limited by guarantee) 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
31 July 2024 
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated) 

2. Material Accounting Policies (Continued)

(a) Basis of preparation (continued)

Standards, interpretations and amendments to published standards that are not yet effective and
have not been early adopted by the Foundation
The Foundation has concluded that the following standards which are published but not yet effective are
relevant to its operations and will impact its accounting policies and financial disclosures as discussed
below. These standards and amendments to existing standards are mandatory for the Foundation’s
accounting periods beginning on or after 1 August 2023, but the Foundation has not early adopted:

Amendments to IAS 1, Presentation of financial statements’, on classification of liabilities, (effective
for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2024). Amendments to IAS 1, ‘Presentation of financial
statements’, clarify that liabilities are classified as either current or non-current, depending on the rights that
exist at the end of the reporting period. Classification is unaffected by the expectations of the entity or
events after the reporting date (for example, the receipt of a waiver or a breach of covenant).
The amendment also clarifies what IAS 1 means when it refers to the ‘settlement’ of a liability.
The adoption of these amendments is not expected to have any impact on the financial statements of the
Foundation.

Amendment to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 - Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments
(effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2026). These amendments: ● clarify the
requirements for the timing of recognition and derecognition of some financial assets and liabilities, with a
new exception for some financial liabilities settled through an electronic cash transfer system; ● clarify and
add further guidance for assessing whether a financial asset meets the solely payments of principal and
interest (SPPI) criterion; ● add new disclosures for certain instruments with contractual terms that can
change cash flows (such as some instruments with features linked to the achievement of environment,
social and governance (ESG) targets); and ● make updates to the disclosures for equity instruments
designated at Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income (FVOCI).The Company is currently
assessing the impact of this amendment. The adoption of these amendments is not expected to have any
impact on the financial statements of the Foundation.

There are no other new or amended standards and interpretations that are published but not yet effective
that are expected to have an impact on the accounting policies or financial disclosures of the Foundation.
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Environmental Foundation of Jamaica 
(A foundation limited by guarantee) 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
31 July 2024 
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated) 

2. Material Accounting Policies (Continued)

(b) Government of Jamaica Receipts

Government of Jamaica payments received by the Foundation under the Enterprise of the Americas
Initiative Framework Agreement are recorded when received and credited directly to the Americas’ Funds
Account until disbursed.

Payments from the Government of Jamaica under the Forest Conservation Agreement received through
JPAT are equally divided between the EFJ Endowment Fund and the Forestry Conservation Fund (FCF)
operational accounts.

(c) Income recognition

Interest income is recognised in the Americas’ Funds for all interest-bearing instruments which is
calculated by applying the effective interest rate to the gross carrying amount of a financial asset except for
financial assets that subsequently become credit impaired. For credit impaired financial assets, the
effective interest rate is applied to the net carrying amount of the financial asset (after deduction of the loss
allowance). Interest income is recognised where it is earned from financial assets that are held for cash
management purposes. Interest income includes income earned on cash and cash equivalent accounts
held.

Dividends are recognized when the Foundation’s right to receive payment is established, it is probable the
economic benefits will flow to the Foundation and the amount can be measured reliably. The Foundation
recognizes dividends in Statement of Changes in the Americas’ and TFCA’s Funds (profit and loss
account).

(d) Foreign currency translations

Functional and presentation currency
Items included in the financial statements of the Foundation are measured using the currency of the
primary economic environment in which the Foundation operates. The financial statements are presented
in Jamaican dollars, which is the Foundation’s functional and presentation currency.

Translation and balances
Foreign currency transactions are accounted for at the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the
transactions. At the year end date monetary assets denominated in foreign currency are translated using
the closing exchange rate. Exchange differences arising from the settlement of transactions at rates
different from those at the dates of the transactions and unrealised foreign exchange difference on
unsettled foreign currency monetary assets are recognised in the Americas’ Funds.

(e) Employee benefits

Employees’ entitlements to annual leave are recognised when they accrue to employees. A provision is made
for the estimated liability for annual leave as a result of services rendered by employees up to the year-end
date.
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Environmental Foundation of Jamaica 
(A foundation limited by guarantee) 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
31 July 2024 
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated) 

2. Material Accounting Policies (Continued)

(f) Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment
losses.  Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the items.

Depreciation is calculated on the straight-line basis at annual rates that will write off the carrying value of each
asset over the period of its remaining useful life.  Annual depreciation rates are as follows:

Building  2.5% - 12.5%  
Motor vehicles     20%  
Computers    25%  
Furniture and fixtures 10%  

Freehold land is not depreciated. 

Where the carrying amount of an asset is greater than its estimated recoverable amount, it is written down 
immediately to its recoverable amount. 

Repairs and maintenance are charged as administrative expenses during the financial period in which they 
are incurred. Gains and losses on disposal of property, plant and equipment are determined by reference 
to their carrying amount and are taken into account in determining administrative fund balance.  
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Environmental Foundation of Jamaica 
(A foundation limited by guarantee) 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
31 July 2024 
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated) 

2. Material Accounting Policies (Continued)

(g) Financial instruments

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to both a financial asset in one entity and a financial
liability or equity of another entity.

The Foundation classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories:

• those to be measured subsequently at fair value through profit or loss (FVPL), and
• those to be measured at amortised cost.

The classification depends on the Foundation’s business model for managing the financial assets and the 
contractual terms of the cash flows.  

For assets measured at fair value, gains and losses will be recorded in profit or loss (statement of changes 
in Americas’ and TFCA’s Funds). For investments in equity instruments that are held for trading, 
Management has accounted for the equity investment at fair value through profit and loss (FVPL).  

(i) Recognition and derecognition

Regular way purchases and sales of financial assets are recognised on settlement date. Financial
assets are derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the financial assets have expired
or have been transferred and the Foundation has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of
ownership.

(ii) Measurement

Debt Instruments
Measurement of debt instruments depends on the Foundation’s business model for managing the
asset and the cash flow characteristics of the asset. The Foundation classifies its debt instruments into
two measurement categories:

- Amortised cost: Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows, where those cash flows
represent solely payments of principal and interest, are measured at amortised cost.  Interest income
from these financial assets is included in the income statement using the effective interest rate method.
Any gain or loss arising on derecognition is recognised directly in profit or loss. Impairment losses are
presented as a separate line item in the income statement.

- FVPL: Assets that do not meet the criteria for amortised cost or FVOCI are measured at FVPL. A gain
or loss on a debt investment that is measured at FVPL is recognised in profit or loss in the period in
which it arises.

The Foundation subsequently measures all equity investments at fair value. Changes in the fair value
of financial assets at FVPL are recognised in the income statement.
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Environmental Foundation of Jamaica 
(A foundation limited by guarantee) 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
31 July 2024 
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated) 

2. Material Accounting Policies (Continued)

(g) Financial instruments (continued)

(iii) Impairment
The Foundation assesses its financial assets at amortised costs on a forward-looking basis the
expected credit losses (ECL) associated with its financial assets classified at amortised cost and debt
instruments measured at FVPL.

Application of the General Model
The Foundation applied the ‘general model’ as required by IFRS 9 for debt instrument other than trade
receivables. Under this model, the Foundation is required to assess on a forward-looking basis the
ECL associated with its debt instrument assets carried at amortised cost and FVPL. The ECL will be
recognised in the profit or loss before a loss event has occurred. The measurement of ECL reflects an
unbiased and probability-weighted amount that is determined by evaluating a range of possible
outcomes.

The probability-weighted outcome considers multiple scenarios based on reasonable and supportable
forecasts. Under current guidance, impairment amount represents the single best outcome; the time
values of money and reasonable and supportable information that is available without undue cost or
effort at the reporting date about past events, current conditions and forecasts of future economic
conditions.

ECL is calculated by multiplying the Probability of default (PD), Loss Given Default (LGD) and
Exposure at Default (EAD). The impairment model uses a three-stage approach based on the extent of
credit deterioration since origination:

Stage 1 – 12-month ECL applies to all financial assets that have not experienced a significant increase
in credit risk since origination and are not credit impaired. The ECL will be computed using a 12-month
PD that represents the probability of default occurring over the next 12 months.

Stage 2 – When a financial asset experiences a significant increase in credit risk subsequent to
origination but is not credit impaired, it is considered to be in Stage 2. This requires the computation of
ECL based on lifetime PD that represents the probability of default occurring over the remaining
estimated life of the financial asset. Provisions are higher in this stage because of an increase in risk
and the impact of a longer time horizon being considered compared to 12 months in Stage 1.

Stage 3 – Financial assets that have an objective evidence of impairment will be included in this stage.
Similar to Stage 2, the allowance for credit losses will continue to capture the lifetime ECL.
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Environmental Foundation of Jamaica 
(A foundation limited by guarantee) 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
31 July 2024 
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated) 

2. Material Accounting Policies (Continued)

(g) Financial instruments (continued)

The Foundation uses judgement when considering the following factors that affect the determination of
impairment:
• Assessment of credit risk; this is done on a relative basis. To assess whether the credit risk on a

financial asset has increased significantly since origination, the Foundation compares the risk of
default occurring over the expected life of the financial asset at the reporting date to the
corresponding risk of default at origination, using key risk indicators that are used in the Foundation’s
existing risk management processes. At each reporting date, the assessment of a change in credit
risk will be individually assessed for those considered individually significant and at the segment level
for retail exposures. This assessment is symmetrical in nature, allowing credit risk of financial assets
to move back to Stage 1 if the increase in credit risk since origination has reduced and is no longer
deemed to be significant.

• Macroeconomic Factors and Forward-Looking Information
The Foundation applies an unbiased and probability weighted estimate of credit losses by evaluating
a range of possible outcomes that incorporates forecasts of future economic conditions.

Macroeconomic factors and forward-looking information are incorporated into the measurement of
ECL as well as the determination of whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk since
origination.

Measurement of ECLs at each reporting period reflect reasonable and supportable information at the 
reporting date about past events, current conditions and forecasts of future economic conditions. 
The Foundation uses three scenarios that are probability weighted to determine ECL.  

Expected Life when measuring ECL, the Foundation considers the maximum contractual period over which 
the Foundation is exposed to credit risk. All contractual terms are considered when determining the 
expected life, including prepayment options and extension and rollover options. For certain revolving credit 
facilities that do not have a fixed maturity, the expected life is estimated based on the period over which the 
Foundation is exposed to credit risk and where the credit losses would not be mitigated by management 
actions.  

The Foundation classifies its investments as fair value through profit and loss (FVPL) and amortized cost 
investments.  Management determines the classification of its investments at initial recognition and 
re-evaluates this designation at every reporting date.  

(h) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents are carried at the year end at cost. For the purposes of the cash flow
statement, cash and cash equivalents comprise cash and bank balances, deposits held on call with banks,
other short-term highly liquid investments with maturity dates of less than 90 days.

(i) Accounts payable

Accounts payable are stated at historical cost.



42

Environmental Foundation of Jamaica 
(A foundation limited by guarantee) 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
31 July 2024 
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated) 

2. Material Accounting Policies (Continued)

(j) Administration fund/deferred income

Where funds received for administration expenses are insufficient to cover these expenses, the over
expended balance, referred to as Administration Fund - expenses recoverable, is recoverable from the
Americas’ Funds. While funds received for administration expenses, which are unexpended, are referred to
as Administration Fund - deferred income. Refer to note 17 for details.

(k) Capital reserves

The cost of property, plant and equipment acquired from Government of Jamaica EAI receipts, for
administrative purposes, is credited directly to capital reserves and is written off to the administration fund
account over the useful lives of the relevant assets.

(l) Americas’ funds

As outlined in Note 1, the EAI Agreement provides for the establishment of a special Americas’ Fund to be
administered by the Foundation in pursuit of its objectives.  Under this arrangement, specific amounts due by
the Government of Jamaica to the Government of the United States of America are paid into the fund in
accordance with provisions of two debt reduction agreements (Agreement I and Agreement II).
Agreement I relate to funds owed under the U.S. PL480 programme and Agreement II relates to funds owed
under a specific USAID debt Agreement.

In accordance with the EAI Agreement, all funds deposited into the Fund, including investment income
earned belongs to the Government of Jamaica until disbursed in accordance with stipulated guidelines.

The two funds should not be co-mingled.

(m) Impairment of non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment and other non-current assets are reviewed for impairment losses whenever
events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable.
An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the carrying amount of the asset exceeds its
recoverable amount, which is the higher of an asset’s net selling price and value in use. For the purposes
of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable
cash flows.

(n) Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Foundation has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of
past events, it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable
estimate of the amount can be made.
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3. Financial Risk Management

The Foundation’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including currency risk, fair value
interest rate risk, cash flow interest rate risk and price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The Foundation’s overall
risk management programme focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise
potential adverse effects on the Foundation’s financial performance.

The Foundation’s risk management policies are designed to identify and analyse these risks, to set appropriate
risk limits and controls, and to monitor the risks and adherence to limits by means of reliable and up-to-date
information systems. The Foundation regularly reviews its risk management policies and systems to reflect
changes in markets, products and emerging best practice.

The Board of Directors is ultimately responsible for the establishment and oversight of the Foundation’s risk
management framework. The Board provides principles for overall risk management, as well as policies
covering specific areas, such as foreign exchange risk, interest rate risk, credit risk, and investment of excess
liquidity.

(a) Credit risk

The Foundation takes on exposure to credit risk, which is the risk that a party will cause a financial loss for
the Foundation by failing to discharge its contractual obligations. Credit risk is a very important risk for the
Foundation’s business; management therefore carefully manages its exposure to credit risk. Credit
exposures arise principally from the Foundation’s cash and investment activities.  The Foundation
structures the levels of credit risk it undertakes by placing limits on the amount of risk accepted in relation to a
single counterparty or groups of related counterparties.

Credit review process
Management performs ongoing analyses of the ability of borrowers and other counterparties to meet
repayment obligations.

(i) Investments
The Foundation limits its exposure to credit risk by investing mainly in liquid securities, with
counterparties that have high credit quality and Government of Jamaica securities. Accordingly,
management does not expect any counterparty to fail to meet its obligations.

(ii) Cash
Cash transactions are limited to high credit quality financial institutions. The Foundation has policies
that limit the amount of credit exposure to any financial institution.
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3. Financial Risk Management (Continued)

(a) Credit risk( continued)

Maximum exposure to credit risk
The Foundation’s maximum exposure to credit risk at year end was as follows:

2024 2023 
$’000 $’000 

Investment securities 1,383,388 1,282,530 

Cash and bank 108,783 46,938 
Other assets 1,817 1,748 

1,493,988 1,331,216 

Exposure to credit risk for investment securities  
The following table summarises the Foundation’s credit exposure for investment securities at their carrying 
amounts, as categorised by issuer: 

2024 2023 
$’000 $’000 

Endowment Fund 1,317,464 1,194,420 
Government of Jamaica 

Securities 17,400 15,061 

Corporate 48,524 73,049 

1,383,388 1,282,530 
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3. Financial Risk Management (Continued)

(b) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Foundation maybe unable to meet its payment obligations associated with
its financial liabilities when they fall due. Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient
cash and marketable securities, and the ability to close out market positions.

Liquidity risk management process
The Foundation’s liquidity management process includes:

(i) Maintaining a portfolio of highly marketable and diverse assets that can easily be liquidated as
protection against any unforeseen interruption to cash flow;

(ii) Optimising cash returns on investment; and

The maturities of assets and liabilities are important factors in assessing the liquidity of the Foundation and 
its exposure to changes in interest rates and exchange rates. 

Undiscounted cash flows of financial liabilities 
The maturity profile of the Foundation’s financial liabilities at year end based on contractual undiscounted 
payments was as follows: 

Within 
1 Month 

1 to 3 
Months 

 3 to 12 
Months 

Over 
12 months Total  

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 
2024 

Accounts payable and accrued charges 2,242 5,741 5,050 - 13,033
Due to Endowment Fund - - - 20,532 20,532

Managed funds - 104,851 - - 104,851

2,242 110,592 5,050 20,532 138,416 

2023 

Accounts payable and accrued charges 523 738 11,903 - 13,164
Due to Endowment Fund - - - 20,532 20,532
Managed funds - 30,093 - - 30,093

523 30,831 11,903 20,532 63,789 

Assets available to meet all of the liabilities and to cover financial liabilities include cash and short-term 
investments. 
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3. Financial Risk Management (Continued)

(c) Market risk

The Foundation takes on exposure to market risks, which is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows
of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risks mainly arise from
changes in foreign currency exchange rates and interest rates.  Market risk exposures are measured using
sensitivity analysis. There has been no change to the Foundation’s exposure to market risks or the manner in
which it manages and measures the risk.

Currency risk
Currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Foundation is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising
from currency exposures, primarily with respect to the US dollar. Foreign exchange risk arises from future
commercial transactions and recognised assets and liabilities.

The Foundation manages its foreign exchange risk by ensuring that the net exposure in foreign assets and
liabilities is kept to an acceptable level by monitoring currency positions. The Foundation further manages
this risk by discussing with Fund Managers the projected exchange rates and divert into Jamaican dollar
investments where adverse exchange rate movements are expected.

Concentrations of currency risk:

The table below summarises the Foundation’s exposure to foreign currency exchange rate risk at
31 July.

2024 
Jamaican $ United States $ Total  

J$’000 J$’000 J$’000 
Financial Assets 
Investments  86,406 - 86,406
Short term investments 48,524 - 48,524
Beneficial interest in endowment fund 330,436 987,028 1,317,464
Cash and bank 37,366 71,417 108,783 
Other assets 1,658 159 1,817 
Total financial assets  504,390 1,058,604 1,562,994 
Financial Liabilities 

Accounts payable and accrued charges 13,033 - 13,033

Due to Endowment fund 20,532 - 20,532

Managed funds 30,446 74,405 104,851
Total financial liabilities 64,011 74,405 138,416 
Net financial position 440,379 984,199 1,424,578 
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3. Financial Risk Management (Continued)

(c) Market risk(continued)

2023 
Jamaican $ United States $ Total  

J$’000 J$’000 J$’000 
Financial Assets 
Investments  80,674 - 80,674
Short term investments 73,049 - 73,049
Beneficial interest in endowment fund 290,262 904,158 1,194,420
Cash and bank 45,764 1,174 46,938 
Other assets 1,689 59 1,748 
Total financial assets  491,438 905,391 1,396,829 
Financial Liabilities 

Accounts payable and accrued charges 13,018 146 13,164 

Due to Endowment fund 20,532 - 20,532

Managed funds 30,093 - 30,093
Total financial liabilities 63,643 146 63,789 
Net financial position 427,795 905,245 1,333,040 

Foreign currency sensitivity 
The following tables indicate the currencies to which the Foundation had significant exposure on its 
monetary assets and liabilities and its forecast cash flows. The change in currency rates below represents 
management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates.  The sensitivity analysis 
shows the impact of translating outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items, assuming 
changes in currency rates shown in the table below.  The sensitivity was primarily as a result of foreign 
exchange gains and losses on translation of US dollar-denominated investments. The correlation of 
variables will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate impact on market risk, but to demonstrate 
the impact due to changes in variable, variables had to be on an individual basis.  It should be noted that 
movements in these variables are non-linear. 

% Change in 
Currency 

Rate 

Effect on 
Equity and 

Capital 

% Change 
in Currency 

Rate 

Effect on 
Equity and 

Capital 
2024 2024 

$’000 
2023 2023 

$’000 
Currency: 
USD +1 (9,841) +1 (9,052) 

USD -4 39,367 -4   36,209 
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3. Financial Risk Management (Continued)

(c) Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the value or future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. Floating rate instruments expose the Foundation to cash flow interest
risk, whereas fixed interest rate instruments expose the Foundation to fair value interest risk.

The following table summarises the Foundation’s exposure to interest rate risk. It includes the Foundation’s
financial instruments at carrying amounts, categorised by the earlier of contractual repricing or maturity
dates.

Within 
1 Month 

 1 to 3 
Months 

Non-Interest 
Bearing Total  

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 
2024 

Assets 

Investments - 18,956 67,450 86,406 

Beneficial interest in endowment fund 5,777 794,298 517,389 1,317,464 

Short term investments 48,524 - 48,524

Cash and bank 108,783 - - 108,783

Other assets - - 1,817 1,817 

Total financial assets 114,560 861,778 586,656 1,562,994 

Liabilities 
Accounts payable and accrued charges - - (13,033) (13,033) 

Due to endowment fund - - (20,532) (20,532) 

Managed funds  - - (104,851) (104,851) 

- - (138,416) (138,416) 

Total interest repricing gap 114,560 861,778 448,240 1,424,578 
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3. Financial Risk Management (Continued)

(c) Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

Within 
1 Month 

 1 to 3 
Months 

Non-Interest 
Bearing Total  

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 
2023 

Assets 

Investments 2,928 14,800 62,946 80,674 

Beneficial interest in endowment fund 19,783 694,482 480,155 1,194,420 

Short term investments - 73,049 - 73,049

Cash and bank 46,938 - - 46,938

Other assets - - 1,748 1,748 

Total financial assets 69,649 782,331 544,849 1,396,829 

Liabilities 
Accounts payable and accrued charges - - (13,164) (13,164) 

Due to endowment fund - - (20,532) (20,532) 

Managed funds  - - (30,093) (30,093) 

- - (63,789) (63,789) 

Total interest repricing gap 69,649 782,331 481,060 1,333,040 
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3. Financial Risk Management (Continued)

(c) Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity
The following table indicates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in interest rates, with all other
variables held constant, on the Foundation’s statement of changes in the Americas’ Funds.

The sensitivity of the statement of changes in the Americas’ Funds is the effect of the assumed changes in
interest rates on net deficit based on non-trading financial assets.  The sensitivity of changes in the Americas’
Funds is calculated by revaluing fixed rate FVPL financial assets for the effects of the assumed changes in
interest rates. The correlation of variables will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate impact on
market risk, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in variable, variables had to be on an individual
basis.  It should be noted that movements in these variables are non-linear.

Effect on 
Equity and 

Capital 

Effect on 
Equity and 

Capital 
2024 2023 
$’000 $’000 

Change in basis points: 
-25% (2023: -0.50%) (2,154) (6,292) 
25% (2023: 25%) 2,154 3,146 

(d) Capital management

The Foundation’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard its ability to continue as a going
concern in order to provide benefits for stakeholders. There were no changes to the Foundation’s
approach to capital management during the year.

In Accordance with the Assignment, Assumption & Amendment Agreement dated June 29, 2017, Section
4.1(d), the total administrative expenses should not exceed a maximum combined amount of US$450,000
without the unanimous approval of the permanent Directors.
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3. Financial Risk Management (Continued)

(e) Fair values of financial instruments

Fair value is the amount for which an asset could be exchanged, or a liability settled, between
knowledgeable, willing parties in an arm’s length transaction.

The following table provides an analysis of financial instruments held as at the date of the statement of
financial position that, subsequent to initial recognition, are measured at fair value. The financial
instruments are grouped into levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the fair value is observable, as
follows:

•• Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets
for identical instruments;

•• Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices included
within level 1 that are observable for the instrument, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly
(i.e., derived from prices); and

•• Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include inputs for
the instrument that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total  
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 

2024 
Investments 

Quoted equities 584,840 - - 584,840 
Government of Jamaica bonds 17,400 - 17,400

   US Bonds, ETFs & Mutual Funds 430,688 116,454 547,142 
   Other Assets 48,524 48,524 

584,840 448,088 164,978 1,197,906 

2023 
Investments 

Quoted equities 543,101 - - 543,101 
Government of Jamaica bonds - 17,727 - 17,727
US Bonds, ETFs & Mutual Funds - 400,440 - 400,440

   Other Assets - - 73,706 73,706 
543,101 418,167 73,706 1,034,974 
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3. Financial Risk Management (Continued)

(e) Fair values of financial instruments (continued)

The fair value of financial instruments traded in active markets is based on quoted market prices at the date
of the statement of financial position. A market is regarded as active if quoted prices are readily and
regularly available from an exchange, dealer, broker, industry group, pricing service or regulatory agency,
and those prices represent actual and regularly occurring market transactions on an arm’s length basis.
The quoted market price used for financial assets is the current bid price. These instruments are grouped in
Level 1.

The fair value of financial instruments not traded in an active market is determined by using valuation
techniques. These valuation techniques maximise the use of observable market data where it is available
and rely as little as possible on entity specific estimates. If all significant inputs required to fair value an
instrument are observable, the instrument is included in Level 2.

If one or more of the significant inputs is not based on observable market data, the instrument is included in
Level 3.
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4. Critical Accounting Judgement and Key Source of Uncertainty

The management of the Foundation makes estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of
assets and liabilities within the next financial year. Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are
based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be
reasonable under the circumstances.

(a) Critical judgements in applying the Foundation’s accounting policies

In the process of applying the Foundation’s accounting policies, the management has not made any
significant judgements that would cause a significant impact on the amounts recognised in the financial
statements.

(b) Key sources of estimation uncertainty

In the process of applying the Foundation’s accounting policies, the management has not made any
significant estimate that would cause a significant impact on the amounts recognised in the financial
statements.

5. Project Grants Disbursed

Fund III 
$’000 

Projects' disbursement, net 7,458 

Disbursements allocated as follows: 
Northern Cockpit Country Local Forest Management Committee 649 
Caribbean Coastal Area Management  (32) 
UWI Department of Life Sciences 5,348 
Jamaica Conservation and Development Trust 1,493 
Net Disbursements 7,458 

6. Administration Fund

In accordance with the Assignment, Assumption & Amendment Agreement dated June 29, 2015 Section 4.1(d),
the total administrative expenses should not exceed a maximum combined amount of US$450,000 without the
unanimous approval of the permanent Directors. Permanent Directors comprise one Director appointed by the
Government of Jamaica, one Director appointed by the United States Government and one Director appointed by
The Nature Conservancy.

Total administrative expenses during the year were below the threshold permitted and indicated below:
      2024 

$’000 
2023       

$’000 
Jamaican Dollar equivalent of US$450,000  69,750 69,010 
Less: Administrative expenses for the year (note 7) (59,325) (57,460) 
Excess 10,425 11,550 
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7. Expenses by Nature

2024 
$’000 

    2023 
$’000 

Advertising and public relations 811 392 
Auditors’ remuneration 1,313 1,250 
Depreciation (Note 10) 2,759 2,585 
Legal and professional fees 4,063 210 
Motor vehicle expenses 1,474 1,452 
Office and general expenses 1,812 1,435 
Printing and stationery 334 249 
Repairs and maintenance 3,165 1,809 
Staff costs (Note 8) 34,661 39,811 
Security 2,975 3,142 
Utilities 2,555 2,480 
Other expenses 3,403 2,664 

59,325 57,479 

8. Staff Costs

2024 
$’000 

2023 
$’000 

Wages and salaries 28,905 33,269 

Payroll taxes – employer’s portion 3,398 3,686 

Other 2,358 2,856 

34,661 39,811 

9. Investment Advisers’ Fees

Investment Advisers’ fees for the year are comprised as follows -

2024 
$’000 

2023 
$’000 

       BPM Financials Limited 721 717 
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10. Property, Plant and Equipment

2024 
 Freehold 
Land and 
Building 

Motor 
 Vehicles Computers 

Furniture 
and 

Fixtures Total 
        $’000             $’000   $’000  $’000      $’000     

At Cost - 
At 1 August 2023 27,633 16,479 22,799 8,771 75,682 
Additions - - 386 141 527 
At 31 July 2024 27,633 16,479 23,185 8,912 76,209 

Depreciation - 
At 1 August 2023 16,986 14,230 19,176 7,816 58,208 
Charge for the year 929 1,000 395 435 2,759 
At 31 July 2024 17,915 15,230 19,571 8,251 60,967 

Net Book Value - 
31 July 2024 9,718 1,249 3,614 661 15,242 

2023 
 Freehold 
Land and 
Building 

Motor 
 Vehicles Computers 

Furniture 
and 

Fixtures Total 
        $’000             $’000   $’000  $’000      $’000     

At Cost - 
 At 1 August 2022 27,168 16,479 22,105 8,620 74,372 
Additions 465 - 694 151   1,310 
At 31 July 2023 27,633 16,479 22,799 8,771 75,682 

Depreciation - 
At 1 August 2022 16,106 13,230 18,911 7,376 55,623 
Charge for the year 880 1,000 265 440 2,585 
At 31 July 2023 16,986 14,230 19,176 7,816 58,208 

Net Book Value - 
31 July 2023 10,647 2,249 3,623 955 17,474 
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11. Investment Securities

12. Beneficial Interest in Endowment Fund
2024 

$’000 
2023  
$’000      

Total investments comprised the following - 
Endowment Fund 

Funds held in trust  1,296,932 1,173,888 
Notes receivables 20,532 20,532 

1,317,464 1,194,420 

The Board, in recognition that the America’s Fund is a reducing source which was established for a limited 
period of time, approved the establishment of an endowment fund on 23 September 2004 and seeded the 
fund with $85,000,000 in January 2013. The purpose of the fund is to ensure that the Foundation has a 
long-standing and sustained source of income.  

2024 
 $’000 

2023 
$’000 

At beginning of year 153,722 172,553 
Fund withdrawn- net (28,873) (14,000) 
Unrealized loss 3,155 (11,361) 
Interest earned 6,926 6,530 
At end of year  134,930 153,722 
Represented by: 

   Short term investments (amortised cost) 
      Repurchase agreement  48,524 73,049 

Investments at FVPL 
Equity instruments (Quoted shares) 67,450 62,946 
Debt instruments (Government bonds) 18,956 17,727 

86,406 80,673 
134,930 153,722 
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12. Beneficial Interest in Endowment Fund (Continued)

In furtherance of the EFJ’s merger with Forest Conservation Fund / Jamaica Protected Areas Trust (JPAT): 
• the amount of $633,135,000 designated by JPAT for their Endowment Fund was transferred to the

EFJ in 2016/2017,
• the amount of $48,042,000.00 was transferred in 2017/2018,
• the amount of J$48,677,000.00 was received in 2018/2019
• the amount of J$49,944,000.00 was received in 2019/2020 and
• the amount of J$38,989,000.00 was received in 2020/2021
• the amount of J$38,938,000.00 was received in 2021/2022
• the amount of J$37,992,000.00 was received in 2022/2023

These amounts are now being invested in a separate pool of Funds at NCB Capital Markets, Jefferies LLC. 
and Sygnus Capital Investments. 

Investment Securities by Adviser 

 Fund I 
$’000      

Fund II 
$’000      

Fund III 
$’000      

2024  
$’000 

2023 
$’000      

Endowment Fund - 
     Notes Receivable 15,194 5,338 - 20,532 20,532 
     NCB Capital Markets 

       Repurchase agreements   - - - - 123,053 

NCB Savings Account 5,774 73,247 79,021 19,783 

       Equities - - 359,995 359,995 353,700 
Jefferies LLC 
        Cash and cash equivalents 89,655 33,398 30,205 153,258 73,706 
        Equities - - 157,394 157,394 126,455 
        Other Assets  - - 430,688 430,688 400,440 
Sygnus Capital - Deneb - - 116,454 116,454 76,506 
Operational Investments - 

Barita Portfolio Management Limited 
Securities 149 18,493 - 18,642 17,467 
Quoted equities   67,450 - - 67,450 62,946 

NCB Capital Markets  
     Repurchase agreements - - 47,817 47,817 72,204 

178,222 57,229 1,215,800 1,451,251 1,346,792 
Accrued interest 6 328 810 1,144 1,351 
Total investments 178,228 57,557 1,216,610 1,452,395 1,348,143 
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13. Other Assets

2024  
$’000 

2023       
$’000 

Prepayments 1,353 1,223 
Taxation recoverable 159 59 
Other receivables  305 466 

1,817 1,748 

(i) The Foundation has been granted a waiver of all taxes in accordance with Article III of the agreement between
the Government of Jamaica and the Government of the United States of America concerning an Enterprise for
the Americas Initiative and in accordance with the provisions of Charities Act.

(ii) Other receivables primarily represent administrator fees receivable from the Special Climate Change
Adaptation Fund and amounts advanced to grant beneficiaries under the European Union / Forestry
Department Fund Administration Agreement.

14. Cash and Bank

2024 
$’000 

2023 
$’000 

Cash and bank 108,783 46,938 

15. Accounts Payable and Accrued Charges

2024 
$’000 

2023 
$’000 

Accounts payable 2,242 146 
Accrued charges 8,730 10,957 
Other 2,061 2,061 

13,033 13,164 

16. Managed Funds
2024 
$’000 

2023       
$’000 

J-USE Project – Global Affairs Canada 56,482 - 
Caribbean Biodiversity Fund – USAID Project 17,923 - 
Special Climate Change Adaptation Fund 30,446 30,093 

104,851 30,093 
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13. Other Assets

2024  
$’000 

2023       
$’000 

Prepayments 1,353 1,223 
Taxation recoverable 159 59 
Other receivables  305 466 

1,817 1,748 

(i) The Foundation has been granted a waiver of all taxes in accordance with Article III of the agreement between
the Government of Jamaica and the Government of the United States of America concerning an Enterprise for
the Americas Initiative and in accordance with the provisions of Charities Act.

(ii) Other receivables primarily represent administrator fees receivable from the Special Climate Change
Adaptation Fund and amounts advanced to grant beneficiaries under the European Union / Forestry
Department Fund Administration Agreement.

14. Cash and Bank

2024 
$’000 

2023 
$’000 

Cash and bank 108,783 46,938 

15. Accounts Payable and Accrued Charges

2024 
$’000 

2023 
$’000 

Accounts payable 2,242 146 
Accrued charges 8,730 10,957 
Other 2,061 2,061 

13,033 13,164 

16. Managed Funds
2024 
$’000 

2023       
$’000 

J-USE Project – Global Affairs Canada 56,482 - 
Caribbean Biodiversity Fund – USAID Project 17,923 - 
Special Climate Change Adaptation Fund 30,446 30,093 

104,851 30,093 
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16. Managed Funds (Continued)

(a) Special Climate Change Adaptation Fund

Phase I
The Adaptation Programme and Financing Mechanism (AP&FM) for the Pilot Programme for Climate
Resilience, Jamaica (PPCR) is being executed by the Government of Jamaica (GOJ) through the Ministry of
Economic Growth and Job Creation (MEGJC) which has been assigned the responsibility for climate
change. The Programme is pursued with funding provided by the Special Climate Change Adaptation Fund
(SCCAF) and comprises three (3) components.

The MEGJC wishes to pursue the implementation of Component II of the Programme which relates to the
creation and establishment of innovative climate financing mechanisms to help support implementation of
climate resilience within Micro, Small and Medium Size Enterprises (MSMEs) and Community Based
Organizations (CBOs).  The MEGJC has established a Project Executing Unit (PEU) with office located at
16a Half-Way-Tree Road in Kingston. The PEU is responsible for the overall fiduciary, administrative,
financial management and technical functions (including planning, coordination, supervision, staffing,
procurement, monitoring and evaluation) in the implementation of the AP&FM-PPCR Jamaica.

The total sum allocated for the purposes of performing the activities under Component II is Four Million
Seven Hundred Thousand United States Dollars (USD $4,700,000.00).

Phase II
The PEU recommended that a Grant Fund be established to allow community groups/organizations to
access grant funding to implement projects to construct MICRO Check Dams on individual properties.
USD 1.2M of Grant Resources was used to establish the Grant Fund for MICRO Check Dams to implement
the construction of 1,800 MICRO Check Dams through the use of grants allocated to community
groups/organizations.

The Grant Fund will be similar to the Special Climate Change Adaptation Fund (SCCAF) Phase I which was
established under the AP&FM-PPCR, Jamaica in July 2016 through a Fund Administrator Agreement (FAA)
between the MEGJC and the Environmental Foundation of Jamaica (EFJ). This arrangement was
established via a new FAA in June 3, 2019.

The MEGJC engaged the Environmental Foundation of Jamaica (EFJ) to perform the Services required to
implement these activities. Fees for the performance of these services under each Phase were agreed to be
7% of the annual allocations.

Grants are awarded to eligible organisations through a Call for Proposals. There was a Call for Proposals
during the year and the balance of $30,093,058.13 is available to allocate these new grants.



60

Environmental Foundation of Jamaica 
(A foundation limited by guarantee) 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
31 July 2024 
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated) 

16. Managed Funds (Continued)

(b) Caribbean Biodiversity Fund – USAID Sustainable Program

The Caribbean Biodiversity Fund (CBF) with support from the United States Agency for International
Development (USAID), and in partnership with the Environmental Foundation of Jamaica (EFJ), are
undertaking on a project to enhance environmental grant making mechanisms in the Caribbean.

On August 4, 2023, the USAID entered into an agreement with the CBF titled “Fixed Amount Cooperative
Agreement No. 72051723FA00001, USAID Sustainable Financing for Caribbean Regional Conservation
program” which aims to provide financing for the efficient execution of funds for sustainable impactful
conservation projects throughout the Caribbean.  A Sub-grant was made on December 22, 2023 between the
CBF and EFJ. The Sub-grant is not to exceed USD 641,320.00

The USAID Sustainable Financing for Caribbean Regional Conservation Program will span a 5-year period
and will benefit 11 Caribbean countries namely: The Bahamas, Dominica, Dominican Republic, Grenada,
Guyana, Haiti, Jamaica, St. Kitts and Nevis, St. Lucia, St. Vincent and the Grenadines and Suriname. EFJ is
responsible for:

• Implementation of institutional and regional capacity support activities for Conservation Trust Funds
(CTFs) by focusing on sustainable and impactful grant making through the use of tailor-made tool
kits; and

• Evaluation of the execution of the grant making process of the CTFs in furtherance of their funding of
nature-based grant proposals aligned to the Sustainable Financing for Caribbean Regional
Conservation Program and other CBF related program activities.

2024 
 $’000 

2023 
$’000 

At beginning of year - - 
Cash Received – US$115,000 17,643 - 
Interest earned 28 - 
Expenses to date (2,703) - 
Exchange gain 263 - 
Balance  15,231 - 

   Summary of Expenses 
Technical Assistance grants - - 
Workshops 2,703 - 
Creation of Trust Funds network - - 
Project Staff - - 
Indirect Costs - - 

2,703 - 

The recovery of the expenses to date are subject to the submission of the semi-annual reports. It is expected that 
expenses to date will be recovered in the next financial year.  
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16. Managed Funds (Continued)

(c) J-USE Project – Global Affairs Canada

On February 8, 2024 the EFJ and Global Affairs Canada (GAC) signed a Contribution Agreement for the execution 
of a project entitled Jamaica Urban Solutions for the Environment (J-USE). The total project value is Cdn 
$5,484,700.00  and Global Affairs Canada will contribute Cdn $4 million (70.64%) to the execution of the activities.  

J-USE is a five year initiative intended to increase resilience to climate and disaster impacts in urban areas of
Jamaica. The project’s ultimate outcome is that urban areas in Jamaica will be more resilient to climate change.

2024 
 $’000 

2023 
$’000 

At beginning of year - - 
Cash Received – Cdn$500,000 57,135 - 
Interest earned 69 - 
Expenses to date (7,446) - 
Exchange loss (723) -
Balance  49,035 - 

   Summary of Expenses 
Remuneration – Local Employees 5,572 - 
Fees – Local Sub-contractors 1,427 - 
Other Training Costs - - 
Goods Assets and Supplies 347 
Project Administration 100 - 
Other Costs 
Indirect Costs - - 

7,446 - 

The Project Implementation Plan, which will guide the overall five-year implementation period for the project has not 
yet been approved. The recovery of expenses and the engagement of the services of some consultants are subject to 
the approval being done.  

17. Administrative Fund Expenses Recoverable

2024 
$’000 

2023 
$’000 

Opening balance (43,942) (35,945) 
Deficit Income over Expenditure (7,555) (7,997) 
Closing balance (51,497) (43,942) 
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18. Capital Reserves

The cost of capital assets acquired using Government of Jamaica EAI payments received is credited to capital
reserves and released to the administration fund over the life of the relevant assets by reference to depreciation
charges. The balance is comprised as follows:

    2024 
    $’000 

       2023 
      $’000 

Balance at beginning of year 8,784 9,234 

Less: 

Transfers to administration fund in current year (depreciation) (450) (450)

Balance at end of year (8,334) 8,784 

Depreciation noted in the Capital Reserves differ from amount recognised in Note 10 property, plant and 
equipment as the funds used to acquire (i) some of computers and (ii) Motor Vehicles were obtained from 
sources external to the America’s Fund. The depreciation charges recognise in capital reserves excludes 
depreciation on these assets.   

19. Commitments

As at 31 July 2024, the Foundation had project grant funds committed and not disbursed of approximately
$15,219,690.17 (TFCA). Please note that the amounts for the SCCAF are to be awarded to new grants.

20. Related Party Balances and Transactions

Key management compensation: 

2024 
$’000 

2023 
$’000 

Wages and salaries 14,908 16,285 
Payroll taxes – employer’s portion 1,648 1,831 
Other 182 240 

16,738 18,356 

Directors’ fees Nil Nil 

At year ended 31 July 2024, grants approved but not disbursed for the University of the West Indies 
amounted to $726,479.89 and Jamaica Conservation & Development Trust $2,871,675.62 from TFCA. 
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LIST OF MEMBERS

1.	 Association of Development Agencies (ADA)

2.	 BirdLife of Jamaica 

3.	 Caribbean Coastal Area Management Foundation (C-CAM)        

4.	 Community Based Rehabilitation Jamaica (CBRJ)

5.	 Dolphin Head Local Forest Management Committee

6.	 Jamaica Association for the Deaf (JAD)

7.	 Jamaica Baptist Women’s Federation

8.	 Jamaica Cancer Society

9.	 Jamaica Conservation and Development Trust (JCDT)

10.	Jamaica Environment Trust (JET)

11.	Jamaica Family Planning Association

12.	Jamaica Institute of Environmental Professionals (JIEP)

13.	Jamaica Organic Agriculture Movement (JOAM)

14.	Jamaican Society for the Blind

15.	Northern Rio Minho LFMC

16.	Petersfield Galloway Benevolent Society

17.	Professional Development Institute

18.	The Council for Voluntary Social Services (CVSS)

19.	The Jamaican Association on Intellectual Disabilities (JAID)
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